

No. 10-355 SEP 13 2010

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

PELLA CORPORATION AND
PELLA WINDOWS AND DOORS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEONARD E. SALTZMAN, KENT EUBANK, THOMAS RIVA,
AND WILLIAM AND NANCY EHORN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES A. O'NEAL
JOHN P. MANDLER
AARON D. VAN OORT
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 201-2121

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

September 13, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
PERTINENT RULE PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. A Court May Not Certify An “Issue Class” Under Rule 23(b)(3) To Adjudicate Discrete Issues That Will Not Establish Liability For Any Claim. ..	15
II. A Court May Not Certify An “Issue” Class Under Rule 23(b)(2) To Adjudicate Discrete Issues That Will Not Result In Final Declaratory Relief. ..	21
III. A Court May Not Certify A Nationwide Class Under Rule 23(b)(2) To Pursue State-Law Claims Without Analyzing The Underlying State Laws To Determine That They Are Consistent.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Seventh Circuit Opinion,
May 20, 2010 1a

Seventh Circuit Order denying rehearing,
June 14, 2010..... 12a

Defendants’ Petition for Leave to Appeal Class
Certification Order under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f),
June 26, 2009..... 14a

District Court Opinion and Order,
June 4, 2009..... 46a

First Amended Class Action Complaint,
November 8, 2006..... 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	27, 28
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 15, 29
<i>Andrews v. AT&T Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	18, 26
<i>Bolin v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	24, 27
<i>Briehl v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	24, 27
<i>Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	28

<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,</i> 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Rice,</i> 726 So.2d 626 (Ala. 1998)	28
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,</i> 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.,</i> 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	19
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. Biopay LLC,</i> 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,</i> 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>In re American Med. Sys., Inc.,</i> 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.,</i> 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases,</i> 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,</i> 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.,</i> 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,</i> 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	27

<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Newton v.</i> <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v.</i> <i>Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v.</i> <i>Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Steering Committee v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 20
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 17
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26, 27
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 2301	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 12, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 14, 16, 20, 22, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	4, 8, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ...	1, 2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	12, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VII	18
Other Authorities	
Wright, Charles A. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) ..	22
